900563976 08/13/2020

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM591797

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademarks	
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900558005	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		04/09/2020	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HealthEdge Software Inc.		
Street Address:	30 Corporate Drive		
City:	Burlington		
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS		
Postal Code:	01803		
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3145466	HEALTHEDGE
Registration Number:	3145472	HEALTHRULES
Registration Number:	4371968	H HEALTHEDGE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2129096836

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-909-6000

Email: trademarks@debevoise.com

Correspondent Name: Lee Henderson, Esq. Address Line 1: 919 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: Debevoise & Plimpton LLP
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lee Henderson	
SIGNATURE:	/Lee Henderson/	
DATE SIGNED:	08/13/2020	

Total Attachments: 5

source=resubmission_2_documentation#page1.tif source=resubmission_2_documentation#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK 900563976 REEL: 007016 FRAME: 0624

source=resubmission_2_documentation#page3.tif source=resubmission_2_documentation#page4.tif source=resubmission_2_documentation#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007016 FRAME: 0625

Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Loan and Security Agreement, dated as of June 30, 2017 (as amended or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "Loan Agreement"), by and among the Releasee (as defined below), the Releasor (as defined below) and the other parties party thereto, the Releasee executed and delivered an Amended and Restated Intellectual Property Security Agreement in favor of the Releasor, dated as of June 30, 2017 (as amended or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "IP Security Agreement"), recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 5, 2017 at Reel/Frame 6098/0378, HealthEdge Software, Inc. as "Record Owner" ("Releasee") and granted to Silicon Valley Bank, as Lender ("Releasor"), a security interest in all of Releasee's right, title and interest of Releasee in and to the trademarks and service marks (and applications and registrations therefor) listed on Schedule A attached hereto and all proceeds thereof together with associated goodwill, including any and all causes of action which may exist by reason of infringement thereof for the full term of such trademarks and service marks (the "IP Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, all of the indebtedness and other obligations secured by the security interest in the IP Collateral have been repaid in their entirety, and the Releasor is releasing its security interest in the IP Collateral.

WHEREAS, Releasor wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark office for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the IP Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration:

- Release. Releasor hereby terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in and entire 1. lien on the IP Collateral conveyed to Releasor pursuant to the IP Security Agreement, the Loan Agreement and/or any other agreement, and Releasor hereby reassigns any and all such right, title and interest that it may have in the IP Collateral to Releasee, and authorizes the recordation of this Release by Releasee (or any of its designees, or any other person or entity having or acquiring any right, title or interest in the IP Collateral) with the USPTO.
- 2. Further Assurances. Releasor further agrees to execute and deliver, at Releasee's sole expense, to Releasee and its successors, assigns, other legal representatives, agents or designees, any and all further documents or instruments requested by Releasee and do any and all further acts which Releasee (or Releasee's, successors, assigns, other legal representatives, agents or designees) reasonably request in order to effectuate the purposes of this Release and confirm Releasee's right, title and interest in and to the IP Collateral.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of April 9, 2020.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

By:

Name: Kevin Longo

Title:

Managing Director

Schedule A to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

Record Owner	Description	Registration Number	Registration Date
HealthEdge Software, Inc.	HEALTHEDGE	3145466	9/19/2006
HealthEdge Software, Inc.	HEALTHRULES	3145472	9/19/2006
HealthEdge Software, Inc.	inealtheage	4371968	7/23/2013

SVB Confidential

RECORDED: 07/09/2020

TRADEMARK REEL: 007016 FRAME: 0627